

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA LETTER

Agenda Number:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240

Department Name: Public Works

Department No.: 054

For Agenda Of: August 20, 2019
Placement: Administrative

Estimated Time:

Continued Item: N_0

If Yes, date from:

Vote Required: Majority

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Department Director(s) Scott D. McGolpin, P.E., Director, (805) 568-3010

Contact Info: Leslie Wells, Deputy Director, (805) 882-3605

SUBJECT: Final Quantities of Work for Cedro Construction Inc., South Coast Recycling and

Transfer Station Storm Drain Improvements Project; County Project 828369;

Second Supervisorial District

County Counsel Concurrence

Auditor-Controller Concurrence

As to form: N/A

Other Concurrence: N/A

As to form: N/A

As to form: Yes

Recommended Actions:

That the Board of Supervisors:

- a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Statement of Final Quantities for work performed and materials supplied for the South Coast Recycling and Transfer Station Storm Drain Improvements Project Phase 3 Sewer Improvements by the contractor, Cedro Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$329,753.10; and
- b) Determine that this action is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to Section 15378(b)(5) of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts organizational or administrative activities of governments that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes to the environment.

Summary Text:

This item is on the agenda in order to authorize final payment and accept the contract work performed by Cedro Construction, Inc. for construction activities with the South Coast Recycling and Transfer Station Storm Drain Improvements Project Phase 3 – Sewer Improvements; County Project 828369.

The Board approved the award of the contract for the project on August 14, 2018. The project was completed under budget within the contract period and the Notice of Completion was signed by the Public Works Director on April 1, 2019.

Subject: South Coast Recycling and Transfer Station Storm Drain Improvements Project; County Project 828369

Agenda Date: August 20, 2019

Page 2 of 3

Background:

The Department of Public Works, Resource Recovery and Waste Management Division is responsible for the management and operation of the South Coast Recycling and Transfer Station (SCRTS). The SCRTS opened in 1967 and can process up to 550 tons of non-hazardous waste per day and approximately 200 tons per day of co-mingled recyclable materials. Storm water discharges associated with industrial activities at the SCRTS adhere to the California Regional Water Quality Control Board's General Permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated with Industrial Activities, Order 2014-0057-DWQ (NPDES No. CAS000001), issued by the State Water Resources Control Board. The purpose of the Storm Drain Improvements Project was to ensure continued compliance with regulatory requirements, and generally improve storm water drainage controls at the SCRTS. The project has implemented new storm water drainage controls to redirect storm water discharge from the site to the Goleta Sanitary District for treatment prior to discharge.

The SCRTS Storm Drain Improvement Project was determined to be exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guideline Sections 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures), 15304 (Minor Alterations to Land), and 15282(k) (Other Statutory Exemptions) and a Notice of Exemption dated June 14, 2017, was previously prepared for the authorization to advertise and receive bids for project construction. The award of the contract was determined to be exempt from CEQA on these bases.

The authorization to advertise this project was provided by the Board on July 11, 2017. The Board approved the award of the contract for the project on August 14, 2018. Staff is requesting the Board approve the Statement of Final Quantities (Attachment A) in order to release final payment to the contractor and close the contract for the project.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Budgeted: Yes

Fiscal Analysis:

Total construction costs, including supplemental work and contingencies came to \$329,753.10. The project was constructed within budget. Funds for this project were budgeted in Dept. 054, Fund 1930, Program 1750, and Account 8200 in fiscal year 18/19.

Upon approval of these recommended actions the remaining amount of \$16,487.65, will be released upon notification and paid to the contractor as a final payment on this project.

Special Instructions:

Please provide certified stamped copies of the Minute Order approving this action and a signed copy of Attachment A to:

Public Works, Resource Recovery and Waste Management Division, attention Todd Curtis, 130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 100, Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Attachments:

Attachment A: Statement of Final Quantities

Subject: South Coast Recycling and Transfer Station Storm Drain Improvements Project; County Project 828369 Agenda Date: August 20, 2019

Page 3 of 3

Authored by:

Todd Curtis, Civil Engineer Specialist, 805-882-3621